a supervisors district or justice court district, not less than 275 

fifteen (15) qualified electors. 276 

(h)  For the Office of President of the United States, a 277 

party nominee or independent candidate shall pay an assessment in 278 

the amount of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00). 279 

(2)  (a)  Unless the petition or fee, whichever is 280 

applicable, required above shall be filed as provided for in 281 

subsection (3), (4) or (5) of this section, as appropriate, the 282 

name of the person requested to be a candidate, unless nominated 283